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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Jurisdiction:
City of Gainesville

Address of Project:
TBD

Parcel Number:

08070-002-000 06070-003-000
06070-004-000 _ 06070-003-002
06070-001-000 06070-000-000
06070-003-001 (6071-003-000

Current Future Land Use Classification:
SF (Single Family) 8 units per acre

Current Zoning Category:
RSF (4)

Established for the purpose of providing areas

for low density single-family residential development
with full urban servicesat locations convenient to
urban facilities, neighborhood convenience centers,
neighborhood shopping centers and activity ceniers.
Intensitly will be controlled, in part, by adopting land
development regulation that establish height limiis
of 5 stories or less.

Current Maximum Dwelling Permitted:
7.11 AC x 8 dwelling unils (du) /acre = 56.88 du

Intent of Developmént;_
Planned Development

Acres:
7.11% _
{Source: Approximated from GIS Database))

Proposed Future Land Use Classification:
Retail/Commercial

Proposed Zoning Category:
PD (Planned Development)

it is the purpose of this district to provide a
method for landowners or developers to
subrmit unique proposals that are not
provided for or allowed in the zoning districts
otherwise established by this chapter, but
are compatibie with the character of the
surrounding land uses and environmental
conditions of the subject fand. '

Maximum Dwellings Permitted by PD:

NA



Purpose and intent:

The project site is located on the southeast corer of NW 43" Street and Possum Creek
Road (private road), one block south of the intersection at NW 53™ Avenue, in the City
of Gainesville, Florida Section 19, Township 09 S and Range 20 E. Proposed activities
include constructing a mixed-use center with supporting appurtenances. The site area
is 7.11 acres (+/-). The PD will be comprised of 4.91 acres (+/-). The left over 2.2 acres
will remain residential. Proposed gross floor area will be 32,620 square feet and may
include a Drug Store with a drive through, a retail store (may include some restaurant
space), and a financial institution with drive-through.

The surrounding uses include a Chevron gas station and retaillcommercial
establishments to the north, Possum Creek Park to the east, single family residential to
the southeast, an office complex (Millhopper) to the south, and the Hunter's Crossing
shopping center to the west, across NW 43™ Street. Hunter's Crossing is a retall
shopping center consisting of a food store, drug store, fast food, office/ bank, and local
retail establishments.

The subject property is presently zoned RSF (4) with a Land Use Designation of
SF(Single Family). The Future Land Use designation for this site is SF (single family: up
to 8 units per acre), as outlined in the attached Generalized Future Land Use Map of the
2000-2001 Comprehens:ve Development Plan (Figure 1, pg 7). The PD zoning category
was chosen in consideration of Policy 2.1.1 of the City of Gainesville, Future land Use
Element (FLUE) which allows PD zoning for developments which require unique
provisions not found or allowed under current zoning, but are “compatible with the
character of the surrounding land uses and environmental conditions of the subject
land.”

According to the Land Development Regulations, the minimum requirements for
rezoning to planned development are as follows:

1. Unique and Promoted by comprehensive plan. The proposed development is
unigue. Although it does not fit within an existing zoning district, it is consistent
with the City Comprehensive Plan, except it may require a land use change.
Other options available under the existing zoning district(s) in the city land
development code would not allow the use and associated design elements of
the proposed project. ' |

The proposed development is unique in that the style, pattern and configuration
of the uses do not fit neatly within the standards of other existing zoning districts.
The proposed development is also consistent with the type of development
encouraged by the Comprehensive Plan. internal pedestrian circulation, and
pedestrian connectivity to the different surrounding uses, such as commerCIai
office & residential, is best accomplished through a PD.



2. Size, scale, complexity and design. The proposed development is of such size,
scale, complexity, and/or unique design that it would be inconvenient and
inefficient to process such a proposal outside the PD process.

As discussed above, the complexity and design of the project in relation to
buffers, setback, and drive thru facilities is such that it is best considered through
the PD process.

3. Specialized compatibility and design characteristics. The nature of the proposed
use at a specific site requires specialized design characteristics to preserve and’
protect neighborhood character, environmental concerns, and other concemns

 unique to the immediate area, consistent with comprehensive plan policies.

The proposed devéiopment will allow transition between the surrounding
properties and their uses.



TABLE 1: STATISTICAL INFORMATION

Total Site Area:

+7.11 AC or $309,711 SF

PD Area:

+4.91 AC or 213,879 SF

Bldg. Area:

32,620 SF (15.25%)

Max. Imp. Area:

| 171,103 SF (80.0%)

Min. Open Space Area:

42,775 SF (20%)

Max. Dwelling Units:

None Proposed

Non-Residential Uses:

Financial institution

4,060 - 6,000 SF

Retail/Restaurant

10,000 - 16,000 SF

Drug Store

13,000 - 15,000 SF

Max. Acreage of Uses:

Financial institation 0.0%-.13 AC
Retail/Restaurant 0.22 - .36 AC
Drug Store 0.28 - .34 AC

Publicly Owned Land:

None Proposed

Non specific uses, subject to traffic equivalency, include but are not limited to: Gas
Station, Eating Place, Outdoor Café, Veterinarian Services, Food Stores, and Heaith

Services.

The parcels surrounding the project have a Future Land Use designation of Mixed Use
Low and Recreation. Table 2 illustrates the Future Land Use designations surrounding
the entire project site. Refer also to Figure 1, page 7 for Future Land Use Map.

TABLE 2: SURROUNDING FUTURE LAND USE

DIRECTION

FUTURE LAND USE
North Mixed Use Low
East Recreation
South Single Family
West NW 43rd Street
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Unique Characteristics:

Characteristics. unique to this proposed development that will enhance the internal and
external compatibility are:

a.

The buildings wilt be tied together with a unified architectural theme known as
Old Florida consisting of common building materials, roof lines, and style. Refer

to attached Architectural Elevations, Figure 2 and 3, pages 10 and 11,

respec:uvely

The fronts of the buildings adjacent to NW 43" Street will conform at a minimum
to the front build-to line requirements of the City of Gainesville Central Corridors
overlay district, such as longest side of building oriented towards 43" Street
(longest side must be greater than 20% of shorter side), and may conform to the
front build-to line requirements of the Traditional City Overlay District. The front
build-to line shall be a minimum of 20° and a maximum of 35’..

Integrated pedestrian and traffic circulation pattern through out the project.

. Preservation of significant natural buffers, and/or enhanced landscaping and

fencing together with building setbacks from the existing smgle family subdivision
located to the southeast will be provided. '

Limited access to NW 43™ Street {one access point to align with existing drive
across the street).

Location flexibility percentage must be a maximum 20% of distance from building
setback.

The proposed layout calls for two buildings to be Jocated relatively close to NW 43
Street with the parking primarily in the rear and along the sides and the third building to
be offset towards the rear. The majority of the parking will be located in the center of
the project to allow for easy access to each building yet still be shielded from view. This
will also allow easy access for pedestrian and bicycle fraffic. Proposed retail uses shall
~exclude: direct selling establishments (IN 5963) and fuel dealers (Industry Group No.
598); and liquor stores (IN 5921).

This project with the proposed buffers, building setbacks, and front building orientation
will have a limited impact on the existing single famdy subdivision located to the
southeast.
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TABLE 3: BUILDING SETBACKS

Front / West 20° Min — 35’ Max
Side / North _ 15’ Min |
Side / South - 15’ Min.

Rear: | 35’ Min

TABLE 4. LANDSCAPE BUFFERS

Front/ West 20 Min — Type C/Option £ _
Side / North 0’ (Commercial to Commercial)
Side / South 15’ .(From SW Corner fo Access Point)
5’ (From Access Point to SE Corner of Site)
Rear / East | _ 15’ — Type C, Option Y
Rear-‘.l West: Natural Buffer _ 30° - Type C, Option Y

Pedestrian, Bikeway & Vehicular Circulation Plan:

Pedestrian ‘access point(s) shall be provided to NW 43 Street. The new access
iocation, amount, and configuration shall be determined at the development plan review.
Cross access connections with the commercial developments to the north, via Possum
Creek Road, and south are being proposed to help :mproved traffic circulation,
especnaliy traffic flow that will want to proceed east on NW 53™ Avenue. Cross access
easements will be provided to allow for the movement of traffic between these sites.
Three access poinis are being proposed in an effort 1o separate truck traffic from the
vehicular and pedestrian traffic, which will be concentrated within the interior of the
. development.

There shall be pedesfrian connectivity between all proposed buildings within this
project, as well as between properties to the north, south, and east of project via
sidewalks of minimum 5 feet in width. Bicycle racks will be provided for all proposed
uses.

The owner proposes to pay for the cost for a new traffic signal on NwW 43™ Street,

across the proposed full access iocated on the SwW pomon of the site {Refer to PD
Layout Plan).

12




Proposed Signage:

Except as provided herein, wall mounted and monument signs shall be in accdrdance
with the City of Gainesville Land Development Reguiations (Article 1X).

There is one monument sign  being proposed, located at the southwestern access to the
property along NW 43" Street. The sign will be landscaped. Materials and design for
the monument sign shall be consistent with the unified architectural theme of the
proposed buildings.

Building signage for all proposed structures shall be in compliance with the City of
Gainesville Signage Code. Refer to attached Figure 4, page 14, for Architectural
Signage Details.

Electrical signs will not be permitted.

Window signs can not obscure the glazing required by the Central Corridors.

Utilities:
Water, sewer and electric utilities will be provided by Gainesville Regional Utilities

(GRU), and are readily available to this site. Per conversations with GRU capacity will
not be a concemn.

On Site Parking, Loading and Drives:

On site parking and loading will be constructed per city of Gainesville Standards LDC
requirements, except where PD states otherwise.’

All parking shall be Iandscapéd’ in -accordance with City of Gainesville Land
Development Code regulations

The number of parking spaces will be as provided in Table 6 — Requested Parking.
Streets, parking facilities, and loading facilities will be designed. in conformance with all
applicable regulations for the City of Gainesville set forth in the Land Development.
Code.

Dumpsters shall be screened and buffered.

13
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TABLE §: REQUIRED PARKING {PER CODE)

_ USE _ RATIO
Financial Institution 1SPI300SF
Retail/Restaurant 1SP/200 SF
Drug Store 3 SP + 1 SP/3 Seats

TABLE 6: REQUESTED PARKING

USE RATIO

Financial Institution \ 1SP/300SF
Retail/Restaurant | ' 1 18P/250 SF
Drug Store 3 SP +1 SP/3 Seats

Reduced Parking:

The request to reduce the parking from 5 per 1000 sq. ft. to 4 per 1000 sq. ft. is
predicated on an extensive study titled Parking Requirements for Shopping Centers,
2nd edition, conducted under the direction of the Urban Land Institute and the
International Council for Shopping Centers, This extensive study conciudes, among
other things, that most shopping centers have too much parking for their customers
even at peak times.

In addition, this reduction in parking will also help increase green space for the overall
site.




Access Easement Agreement:

South: Proposed Access Easement Agreement via approved plans for the south
development; Millhoper Office Park Association.

East: Proposed Access Easement Agreement with current Owner of East Parcel, Mr.
William Walker. :

North: Proposed Access Easement Agreement with Possum Creek is currently being
requested.
a) Where access crossed existing stormwater management area (SMA), existing
volume shall be maintained or compensated.

Refer to attached Preilmlnary Access Easement Agreements for the South, East, and
North parcels.

Trip Generation:

This subject property is located within Zone B of the City of Gainesville Transportation
Concurrency Exception Area (TCEA).. See attached Daily Trip Generation Estimates,
Table 7, page 15, for trip generation and trip capture information.

Lot Split:

A lot split will be requested between the site and the parcel located East of the site,
owned by Mr. William Walker. The total site area is comprised of £7.11. The lot split
requested will split the 7.11+ into two; the PD development (+4.91), and the residential
- development (+2.2), located east of the proposed PD.

Landscaping:

Landscaping will be constructed per city of Gainesville Standards LDGC requirements.

50% of the street tress shall be minimum 65-gatfon, 3.5 inch caliper trees. Sufficient
room shall be provided along the NW 43™ Street frontage to allow for shade trees to
provide aesthetic relief along this corridor.

A 3 high maximum Garden Wall along NW 43™ Street shall be designed as to screen
vehicular use areas between the two buildings along NW 43" Street. The extent of
screening and design shall be determined at development plan review.

An Urban Forestry inspector shall-verify existing significant Heritage Trees prior to

construction. Existing significant Heritage Trees shali be preserved if possible. Existing
Heritage Trees that can not be preserved, shall be replaced on an inch per inch basis.

16



Y

+ 1 I ©

WOTILLL
H{BA SIaNY

Q@ u9s by TpasiaesisAiduy SH RESIASES

45 OF 18d 1205 | JO BIRI AL R S188E 0G| BABY [IM JUBINEISBY JO 48 COF'Q
WRINSISE: JO 48 00F'8 PUE [[RI8. (8301 1O 4§ 00R'D 8G 01 Pedajarep 84 0] pewnssa & ‘Aledosd 8U} Jo epis 1589 UO PeYESC] "BUIBING (BIDIBWILCD 0 45 0OZ'E] o4l - (1]

i RI0N
504 108 vi0E B6Y ) EIE 18918 PIEy AN
scil) 8315 Wd L] BLINJOA BUIN[OA BLINEOA
o %4t usoe[py Aem-z | punoquineg |punoquuoN Aemproy
Ag-388d |0 % 01 Wd | M9ed Wd Aeed Wd Head Wd
’ ’ S 183E mm..ﬁ.udo Ag-58Yd
¥5i Zsl Lie 804 [F43 IL0L
il 8L GoL EE %8¢ (3 Xiklay = L cog' g 18 ¥leg W-sALg $uEg
ar ) €6 5 %it gel ; . o it nie T A HE
* Xlgga=1 0za'YL ub'g bes wiojg Bruq / bopuneyy | 08 Bruc
[iH4 [ (5 H ST 9 . jehBlsey
. ! ; {Xero=1 [+ sieeg T8 | (umogepg) eroun o [1] wemesey
ol g gl 0 %0 8 bad=1 0ce9 | wbg bia 1eroy Aipsioods ERI9Y 007
- - ol AN RGOTSASE 0350408
{yda) {uda) {udaj {udaj” o0y {uds) eInlLoJaey oiqepep | {epog) fioBejen
e sdp) uj sdjzf sdLARA-T [sdughep-z| Agrssed  |edug Aepa-z dup ezig |juopusdeput |esn-puey asMRpuURg 21} uohduouag
MAN-JEN AMON-JON MopeN | Agesseg Wd Mol Yead Wd EI1]
’ v ) SILYWILST NOLULYHINTD 4id) ¥NOH ¥y3d Wd
HWIVM SHILNNH
£ 31aveL
8 4] ik - 44 81z “YioL
&L [ ¥ gt %Sz 1€ Wirezl =1 00eF 1 wb's 218 g U-eAlg Wy
Zh gt -4 b %lZ 6E i . - UBNoA ] -8ALG Ul
8z = L 028'vi yb'g \ga sicig Brug  Admuayq aiolg Brug
1z A 95 61 %Ee -7 o i BNEISEeY
: Bro =t 051 ieeg B8 | (mogug) ssacuinL-uByy | L1 EInEISeN
e £z ¥ ¢ %0 - DoveE=1 008’0 ey Apiseds flejey (20"
e O I N v .MZmaEﬂOumstﬁwmﬁaOmmm
{yda} {uyda} {yda) _ {udal ajey {ydaf BEALICbYRY SETELIEA {spog) Ksofimed
g sduy upsdpif sditf fepnz [wdupfepmes .;m-noug sdji), AEpAT dig, 0zig | uepyadenuy e%{y-pue eRN-pue 314 uondirozag
MBpN-19N MRN-J2N MEN-JIN Ag-ssed Wy ANR0H H¥od Wy EEN
’ B T T i ’ SELVAILET NOLLYHANTD diHL HNOH Xyv3d WY
HIYM SHILNNH
Z 318Y.L
. 638 £89E PEQSE 9i4dl 85061 168118 plop AN
sdif} o318 Apeq [opgely Ajeg|  elln|oA GUINHOA SLINFOA . ) :
0% gz uesefpy Aum-Z BUNCQUINGS | PUNOQLIaN Aempeoy
Ag-sseg LY Aneg fireq Areg
i o 1831 IHNLLYD AG-SSYd
ELD) 80e'L ZH9'T g98 . e BT
ok 208 Hi o 5 %% sa0't iaeuz + Ovezel = L | ooe'y wb'g z15 RBG U-OALG yueg
o e a8 64€ %AE L0E'} ey " e uBN0sY | ~BALIQ 1M
&even=1 ozg'vt:  wbsg Log oioig Brug / homuusyy | 48 B0
aed EGiA ZL5 [Xerd Y8 [F7} . WBINEIS8
(Xegp =1 o8k slag 286 | (umogeys) serown -y | L VRInRIsey
03+ st o2 0 %0 We bzevy =1 og's | ¥bs vig w19y Aeroads =18y oo
{pda} {pda} {pda} {pda} {pdh) BIRULIO8ITY i ajqepRA KioBajun "
NG sdup i edpi] sdjiLAem-y (sdittAep-z | Ag-seRd  jsdu) Aeprr dyeg ozig | uspusdepiy  esn-piey sEr-puR a4 uopduassg
MEN19H MEN-JON MON-30N | Ag-ssBd Aea feg a4

SALYWHLLSE NOLLVHINID didt] Ava
HIVM SHILNAH

=3 1=073

14383 (20001 OO onfoadyy

ok

‘BupaewBuz QinY



Stormwater Management:

The stormwater management system will consist of an underground vault/infiliration

system. The master system shall be designed to meet the current requirements of the

St Johns River Water management District and the City of Gainesville. The systern wilt

treat the entire runoff from the proposed site within the boundaries of the subject

property, thereby eliminating any threat of flooding neighboring properties. Soil on site,

as indicated by the USDA SCS Soil Conservation Maps is Millhopper Sand, a well

drained sandy soil, with a depth to the seasonal high water of approximately 5 to 6 feet.

‘This project is located within the Hog Town Creek Stormwater Basin. The stormwater

system will provide for water quality and attenuation for the entire prOJect A discharge -
connection will be proposed to the existing storm inlet along NW 43" Street.

There are no wetlands on this site and it is not located within a flood pla;n

~ Permits will be necessary from the St. Johns River Water Management District, Florida
Department of Transportation, and the City of Gainesville.

Site Lighting:

On site lighting will conform to all City of Gainesville Land Development Code
requiremnents and Traditional City Overlay District.

Development Schedule:

The proposed site development will be constructed in one phase. Building phasing will
be determined during Development Plan Review.

Certificate of Concurrency:

Based on the estimated average daily trip-generation for this project, this development
will meet all required Concurrency Management Element Policy 1.1.4 standards as well
as 8 Concurrency Management Element Policy 1.1.6 standards. A TCEA Agreement
for the provision of the required standards will be signed prior to the second readmg of
the PD Ordinance.

18



Off-site Improvemenis:

Off-site improvements will consist of the new traffic signal at the intersection of 43"
Street and the existing entrance to the Hunter’'s Crossing Shopping Center. The traffic
signal and all other improvements to NW 43" Street associated with the proposed
development must meet the design specifications of the Alachua County Public Works
Department. In addition, off-site median modifications are being proposed as a safety
upgrade to the traffic along NW 43" Street. ‘

Current Legal Description: (Overall)

A parcel of land lying in the northwest quarter of Section 23, Township 9 south, Range
19 East, Alachua County, Florida, Being more particularly described as follows:
‘Commence at the northwest corner of Section 23, Township 9 South, Range 19 East,
Alachua County, Florida. Thence S00°16°007E, a distance of 379.00 feet along the west
line of section 23; thence N89°50'00"E, a distance of 50.00 feet to the east right of way
line of northwest 43" street and A the point of beginning; thence coniinue N83°50'00"E,
a distance of 637.52 feet; thence S00°07°40"E a distance of 388.42 feet; thence
S588°50'38"W, a distance of 222.05 feet; thence S00°10'27"E, a distance of 149.91 feet;
thence S8951'16"W ,a distance of 415.258 feet to the easterly right of way line of
northwest 43" street; thence along the easterly right of way line of northwest 43" street
NO0°09'42"W, a distance of 538.13 feet i the point of beginning. Subject Parcel
Containing 7.11 acres plus or minus. _
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